Another Fine Mess
Pablo’s Armchair Treasure Hunt 2017
This is the solution and marking scheme for the 2017 Armchair Treasure Hunt, set by the
‘Bruce Hindsight’ team. The Hunt began on 15 December 2017, and ended on 15 January
2018. Teams must mark their own solutions, following the instructions given here, and submit
their marks by 31 January 2018. The setters will announce the results and award the prizes
at a social gathering for all teams on 6 March 2018.
Marking instructions 2 ...............................................................................................................

Sudden (or abrupt)
stars
To the comets cipher (see C1); comets
could be poetically described thus (U6)
9 FOUILLIS (U7) Mess (or tangle) To the tangled string (see S1)
10 ÉPÉES DE FEU (U8) Swords of fire To the badge for the Essex County Fire and
Rescue Service (see Q110), which includes
three swords (U9)
 Sadly, we were unable to find a convincing way to include a blue-orange lava flow in the Hunt.5
[� ]29
"
The numbers correspond to years in which comets were first discovered by Charles Messier
(C2). The comet discovered in the first year on the path was the Great Comet of 1769, which
is pictured (C3) (see Q53). The modern designations for these comets have a letter corres-
ponding to the half-month in which the comet was discovered, for example the Great Comet
of 1769 is designated ‘C/1769 P1’, using the letter ‘P’ because Messier first observed it on
8 August. The thirteen comets discovered by Messier are as follows:  67
Taking the half-month letters in order along the path deciphers the following message:
Original designation Modern designation Date of discovery
1759 II Messier6 C/1760 B1 26 January 1760
1763 Messier C/1763 S1 28 September 1763
1764 Messier C/1764 A1 3 January 1764
1766 I Messier C/1766 E1 8 March 1766
1769 Messier C/1769 P1 8 August 1769
1770 I Messier (Lexell’s comet)7 D/1770 L1 14 June 1770
1771 Messier C/1771 G1 1 April 1771
1773 Messier C/1773 T1 12 October 1773
1780 I Messier C/1780 U2 27 October 1780
1785 I Messier–Méchain C/1785 A1 7 January 1785
1788 I Messier C/1788 W1 25 November 1788
1793 I Messier C/1793 S2 27 September 1793
1798 I Messier C/1798 G1 12 April 1798
 The original designation ‘1759 II Messier’ has a different year from the modern designation ‘C/1760 6
B1’. We think that’s because the date of the New Year was not yet standardized across France, and
parts of the country still used dates other than 1 January for the New Year, for example the Feast of
the Annunciation (25 March) or Holy Saturday. It was not until the Edict of Roussillon came into force